

SC No. 8855/2016

NCB Vs Mayank Aggarwal & Ors.

15.01.2022

In view of the office order dated 31.12.2021, all matters are being taken up through VC because of yellow alert and covid spike.

Present: Sh. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB through VC.

All accused persons are present on bail through VC.

Sh Jitesh Vikram Srivastava, Ld. counsel for accused Lalduhpuii through VC.

Sh S S Das, Ld. counsel for accused Mayank Aggarwal and Babli Rani through VC.

Sh Vikas Gautam, Ld. counsel for accused Lalginpuui and Abenezer Chima @ Ben through VC.

Vide order dated 15.12.2021, NBWs were issued against accused Lalginpuui and notice to her surety however received back unserved.

Ld. counsel for accused filed an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against accused Lalginpuui in this regard and requested that her NBWs be cancelled.

Heard. In view of the submissions, NBWs issued against accused Lalginpuui stands cancelled. Accused Lalginpuui is directed to be careful in future. Application is disposed of accordingly.

List this case for PE now on 09.05.2022.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.01.2022