

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

**SC No. 67/2021
NCB Vs. Wahid Ali & Ors.**

19.09.2022

Present: Sh. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Mohd Shahjahan PP and Muhammad Haneef T present on bail.

Accused Munesir EK on bail however absent.

Remaining accused are produced from JC.

Ms Nupoor Maharaj, Ld. counsel for accused Munesir EK, Muhsin Ali and Muhammad Haneef T.

Ms Anvita Mishra, Ld. proxy counsel for accused Peter Chibuzar Ezie.

Sh Saman Pal Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Mohd Shahjahan PP.

Sh Adarsh Priyadarshi and Sh Sachin Tanwar, Ld counsels for accused Emmanuel Williams.

Sh Akash Tanwar, Ld. proxy counsel for accused Wahid Ali.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Munesir EK on the ground that he is suffering from fever. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of accused Munesir EK is exempted for today only with direction to appear on the next date of hearing.

On request of Ld SPP for NCB, issue notice to the IO to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

List for arguments on charge on 09.11.2022. The date is given at the request of parties.

On the submissions of the Ld counsel for accused Muhsin Ali, jail superintendent is directed to file a report regarding medical condition of accused Muhsin Ali within 07 days from today.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/19.09.2022**