

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8855/2016

NCB Vs. Mayank Aggarwal & Ors.

02.02.2024

Present: Sh. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Lalginpuui is PO.

Accused Lalduhpuui on bail through VC.

Remaining accused persons are on bail.

Accused Ebenezer Chima @ Ben is absent despite repeated calls.

Sh Jitesh Vikram Srivastav, Ld counsel for accused persons namely Lalduhpuui.

Sh S S Das, Ld counsel for accused Mayank and Babli Rani.

Sh Ashwani Kumar, Asstt Manager, UCO Bank, PHC, New Delhi in person.

Process server Mr Om Prakash in person.

Mr Ashwani, Asstt Manager, UCO bank submits that DD bearing no. 813880 dated 01.02.2024 drawn on UCO bank, PHC, New Delhi in the sum of Rs 50,000/- in the name of Ld Principal District and Sessions Judge, New Delhi in lieu of warrants of attachment of surety of accused Ebenezer Chima @ Ben furnished as well as FD bearing no. 18580310972973 of Rs 41,667/- submitting that it was the interest amount generated on the said amount of Rs 50,000/- of the surety of accused. Same be taken on record.

Original DD of Rs 50,000/- be sent by the Ahlmad to treasury for realization and photocopy of said DD be kept on record.

FD of Rs 41,667/- is returned to Mr Ashwani, Asstt Manager, UCO Bank with direction to renew the abovesaid FD continuously after expiry of period of FD and till further orders of the court.

Process server Mr Om Prakash who executed the process u/s 82 CrPC against accused Ebenezer Chima @ Ben is present. His statement regarding execution of process u/s 82 CrPC against accused is recorded separately as CW2, as per which it appears that the process u/s 82 CrPC has been validly executed against accused Ebenezer Chima @ Ben. In view of the fact that accused Ebenezer Chima @ Ben, despite the proclamation u/s 82 CrPC being issued against him, has not appeared before this court within the stipulated period of 30 days, accused is hereby declared as "Absconder".

Perusal of file shows that matter is at the stage of evidence.

Issue summons to PW4 and PW11 for NDOH.

List for PE on 01.04.2024 & 04.04.2024.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
02.02.2024